Underlying EBIT 24 132 29 44 31 (28) 276 29 5 418 (111) (207) 642

Comprising:

Group production 24 132 29 44 21 (28) 276 29 5 418 (141) (305) 504

Third party products(1) – – – – – – – – – – 30 2 32

Share of profit of equity accounted investments(2) – – – – 10 – – – – – – 96 106

Underlying EBIT 24 132 29 44 31 (28) 276 29 5 418 (111) (207) 642

Net finance cost (147)

Income tax expense (88)

Underlying earnings 407

Earnings adjustments (343)

Profit after taxation 64

Capital expenditure 56 28 8 9 65 309 65 42 56 60 (1) (107) 590

(1)	� Third party product sold comprises US$802 million for aluminium, US$456 million for coal and US$2 million for others. Underlying EBIT on third party products
comprises US$14 million for aluminium, US$18 million for coal and -US$2 million for others.

(2)	 Share of profit of equity accounted investments includes the impacts of earnings adjustments to Underlying EBIT.

.

78 SOUTH32 ANNUAL REPORT 2015

OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW

RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

FY2015
US$M

Statutory
consolidated

income
statement

Demerger
related

pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated

financial
information

Revenue 3,843 3,900 7,743

Other income 1,143 (882) 261

Expenses excluding net finance cost (5,247) (2,232) (7,479)

Share of profit/(loss) of equity accounted investments (70) 64 (6)

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations (331) 850 519

Net finance cost (67) 7 (60)

Taxation expense (528) 97 (431)

Profit/(loss) after taxation from continuing operations (926) 954 28

Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax 7 (7) -

Profit/(loss) after taxation (919) 947 28

Other financial information

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations (331) 850 519

Earnings adjustments 676 (194) 482

Underlying EBIT from continuing operations 345 656 1,001

Depreciation and amortisation 475 373 848

Underlying EBITDA from continuing operations 820 1,029 1,849

Profit/(loss) after taxation from continuing operations (926) 954 28

Earnings adjustments after taxation 1,005 (458) 547

Underlying earnings from continuing operations 79 496 575

79SOUTH32 ANNUAL REPORT 2015

FY2014
US$M

Statutory
consolidated

income
statement

Demerger
related

pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated

financial
information

Revenue 853 7,491 8,344

Other income 30 239 269

Expenses excluding net finance cost (942) (7,457) (8,399)

Share of profit/(loss) of equity accounted investments - 105 105

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations (59) 378 319

Net finance cost (15) (172) (187)

Taxation benefit/(expense) 74 (142) (68)

Profit/(loss) after taxation from continuing operations - 64 64

Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax 46 (46) -

Profit/(loss) after taxation 46 18 64

Other financial information

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations (59) 378 319

Earnings adjustments 3 320 323

Underlying EBIT from continuing operations (56) 698 642

Depreciation and amortisation 170 653 823

Underlying EBITDA from continuing operations 114 1,351 1,465

Profit/(loss) after taxation from continuing operations - 64 64

Earnings adjustments after taxation 4 339 343

Underlying earnings from continuing operations 4 403 407

80 SOUTH32 ANNUAL REPORT 2015

OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW

RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

FY2015
US$M

Statutory
consolidated

cash flow
statement

Demerger
related pro

forma
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated

financial
information

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations (331) 850  519

Non-cash items 1,036 391  1,427

(Profit)/loss from equity accounted investments  70 (64) 6

Change in working capital (110) (4)  (114)

Cash generated from continuing operations  665 1,173  1,838

Dividends received (including equity accounted investments) - 472  472

Capital expenditure  (454) (175) (629)

Operating cash flows from continuing operations before financing
activities and tax and after capital expenditure

211 1,470  1,681

FY2014
US$M

Statutory
consolidated

cash flow
statement

Demerger
related pro

forma
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated

financial
information

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations (59) 378 319

Non-cash items 175 954 1,129

(Profit)/loss from equity accounted investments  - (105) (105)

Change in working capital 12 3 15

Cash generated from continuing operations 128 1,230 1,358

Dividends received (including equity accounted investments) - 206 206

Capital expenditure (309) (281) (590)

Operating cash flows from continuing operations before financing
activities and tax and after capital expenditure

(181) 1,155 974

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION - BASIS OF PREPARATION

General information

To assist shareholders in their understanding of the South32 Group, pro forma financial information (non-IFRS
financial information) for the years ended 30 June 2015 and 30 June 2014 has been prepared to illustrate financial
information of the South32 Group as it is structured at 30 June 2015, and as though the Internal Restructure (refer
note 4 of the financial statements) had occurred as at 1 July 2013 and was in effect for the period 1 July 2013 to
30 June 2015.

The South32 Group pro forma financial information has been derived from the statutory information of the South32